
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 17 July 2013 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin 
 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton 020 7525 4395 
Or email: paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk  
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 9 July 2013  
 

Open Agenda



 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Wednesday 17 July 2013 
2.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room GO2A, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 29 April 2013. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. FEEDBACK FROM SPEAKER BOX AND SPEAKER BOX ACTION 
PLAN 

 

4 - 13 

7. CHARTER FOR CARE LEAVERS 
 

14 - 20 

8. PROGRESS REPORT IN RESPECT OF FOSTERING RECRUITMENT 
 

21 - 27 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING AND THE VOICE OF THE CHILD IN CARE 
 

28 - 32 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE -  WORK PLAN 2013/14 
 

33 - 36 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  9 July 2013 
 



1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 29 April 2013 
 

 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on Monday 29 
April 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Claire Hickson 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children's Social Care 
Alasdair Smith, Acting Head of Servicer CLA 
Caroline Muller, Service Manager - QAU /LADO 
Wendy Foreman, Head of campaigns 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sean Usher, Constitutional Team 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Althea Smith and apologies for 
lateness were received from Councillor Catherine Bowman. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 
The committee confirmed the appointment of Carolyn Martin (Family Action) as a non-
voting co-opted member to represent the voluntary and community sector. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 29 April 2013 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. ANNUAL REPORT OF ADOLESCENT AND AFTERCARE SERVICE  
 

 RESOLVED:  
 
1. That key partnerships/protocols with other council services to target looked after 

children (CLA) and care leavers to deliver tangible outcomes regarding 
apprenticeships, training and further education be promoted.   
 

2. That all council departments considering targeted interventions/inclusions for 
children looked after (CLA) and care leavers be promoted. 
 

3. That the widened responsibilities placed upon local authorities, by the Care Planning 
Regulations 2011, in particular additional responsibilities towards young people 
resuming education be noted. 
 

4. That the legislative changes contained with within the Legal Aid, Sentencing and 
Punishment of Offenders 2012 Act be noted. 
 

5. That the commencement of the tendering process for the provision of high quality, 
cost effective semi-independent accommodation be noted.  

 

7. INDEPENDENT REVIEWING OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Independent Reviewing Officer annual report be noted. 

 
2. That an action plan be drawn up for implementation of the recommendations. 
 

8. LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE AND OFFENDING - IMPACT OF 
THE LEGAL AID, SENTENCING AND PUNISHMENT OF OFFENDERS ACT 2012 
(LASPO)  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the implications of Legal Aid Sentencing and Punishment of Offenders Act 

(LASPO) on resources within the youth offending service (YOS) and the adolescent 
& aftercare service be noted. 

 
2. That the proposed changes to the care planning guidance to looked after children on 

remand be noted. 

2



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Monday 29 April 2013 
 

 
3. That the committee receive a report back in one year to review the impact of LASPO 

on the council in terms of workload and cost. 
 

9. ADOPTION SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That adoption service annual report be received and the recommendations of the 
adoption improvement plan which seek to deliver a step change in the number of 
approved adopters and children adopted from care be noted. 

 

10. ANNUAL REPORT ON FOSTERING  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the annual fostering report be noted. 
 
2. That the proposals to improve recruitment of Southwark approved foster carers be 

noted.   
 

11. WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan for 2012/13 be noted. 
 
2. That the committee receive a progress report to the July 2013 meeting in respect of 

fostering recruitment initiatives.  
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

6. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 July 2013  
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Feedback from Speaker Box and Speaker Box 
Action Plan 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Looked After Children in Southwark 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Children’s Services 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the committee welcomes and notes the following documents: 
 

• The Speaker Box mission statement 
• Speaker Box work areas and achievements 2012-13 
 

2. The 2013 -14 Children’s Service participation action plan (including those actions 
detailed below) to be completed and presented to the Committee for approval.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. Southwark has a good history of involving young people in decisions about their 

care. Speaker Box was set up in 2005 as a voice for young people looked after 
in Southwark and was well integrated into decision-making about Children 
looked after. In 2007, after a number of consultation events with young people, 
the Speaker Box Council was formally set up as Southwark’s children in care 
council. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
4. Young people in Speaker Box have been meeting regularly with the senior 

managers and the corporate parenting group. The last meeting held was 
October 2012.   

 

5. Speaker Box were actively involved in the OFSTED inspection of Children’s 
Services in May - June 2012. The inspectors were very impressed by the 
presentation that was given to them by the young people and as a result 
Speaker Box was singled out by Ofsted as an example of national Best Practice 
in April 2013. This then led to a very positive article about Speaker Box in 
‘Children and Young People Now’ magazine on 30 April 2013.  

 
6. The documents included for reference outline the way in which LB Southwark 

Children’s Services in collaboration with the Speaker Box council continue to 
ensure that children in care and care leavers have a voice in children’s services.    

 
• Speaker Box’s mission statement is outlined in the first document attached.  
 

Agenda Item 6
4



 
 
 

2 

  

• The achievements of Speaker Box are outlined in the second document.   
 
7. Our last children’s rights and participation officer left at the end of 2012. A new 

children’s rights worker has recently started with the council on 4 June 2013.  
 
8. This gives us an opportunity to refresh our work with young people. The new 

worker is aiming to increase the accessibility and relevance of the Speaker Box 
council to all young people in care and care leavers. This will lead to more 
meaningful participation from children with disabilities and those with English as 
a second language.  

 
9. Key new actions planned for 2013-14: 
 

• Re-design publicity materials including complaints, advocacy fliers and 
Speaker Box magazines to make them more accessible to all young people 

• A 6-week peer leadership and self-development film project to be run for 
young people in care and care leavers. The resulting film will be used in 
training for social workers managers and councillors around best practice in 
how to engage with young people.  

• Design and run a half day training programme for young people wishing to 
actively participate in Speaker Box  

• Set up a two-track pathway for young people to engage with the Speaker Box 
council – to improve inclusion for those young people who are not confident in 
a larger group setting.  

• To work collaboratively with the other youth groups in the borough on issues 
that affect all young people in Southwark e.g. education and crime 

 
Community impact statement 
 
10. This item will have an impact on the work that the council does with looked after 

children and their carers.  
 
11. The decision to note this report has been judged to have no or a very small 

impact on local people and communities. 
 
Equalities impact  
 
12. These consultations are intended to improve the outcome for looked after children 

and care leavers.  
 

Resource implications 
 
13. None. 
 
Consultation  
 
14. There is ongoing consultation between the Children looked after service, the 

Quality assurance service and the Speaker Box council.  
 
 
 
 
 

5



 
 
 

3 

  

Background Papers Held At Contact 
The Speaker Box Mission Statement 
 
Speaker Box Achievements 2012-13 
 

160 Tooley Street, 
 London SE1 2QH 

Jackie Cook 
020 7525 0387 
 

 
   
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
Appendix  1 The Speaker Box mission statement 
Appendix  2 Speaker Box achievements 2012-13 

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Jackie Cook, Head of Social Work Improvement and Quality 

Assurance 
Version Final 
Dated 8 July 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included 

Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 July 2013 
 
 
 

6



 
 
 

SPEAKER BOX COUNCIL 

APPENDIX 17



 
Speaker Box Council 

 Every Thought COUNTS – Nikki age 14yrs Just do it! 
 
Speaker Box Council is a Voice for Change-Emma age 19yrs  
 
We are not leaders of tomorrow but leaders of today-Paris aged 15yrs 
 
To help kids in fostering-Charlie aged 13yrs  

Mission Statement 
 

I think Speaker Box Council is about helping people change and feel 
better about themselves and their community around them. 
 
Speaker Box Council is for the young people-by the young people 
promoting change for the better - Chante age 15yrs  

Who R WE? 
We are a group of young people from different backgrounds. We represent both Care Leavers 
and those still in care who share experiences of the care system. 
 
Our Vision 
The Vision of the Speaker Box Council is to create a space where young people can get 
inspiration, motivation, and find themselves in the front line for decisions. We hope to develop an 
opportunity for 
[...]
004. The consultation event identified a request from young people to have 
their voice heard. Following this consultation, SB was created through the involvement of core 
group of young people.  

Speaker Box is a voice for children/ young people and care leavers. Speaker Box can be seen to 
have been running as an informal council for Children in Care since 2005 through meetings with 
Corporate Parents, setting agendas and negotiating venues and writing guidelines to council 
members on how to work with young people in a formal and non formal context. 

By creating a place of fun and learning-with results! The SBC aim to develop a committed and 
dedicated group of children, young people and care leavers to champion Southwark’s care 
population. 

  

Speaker Box Council ProjectsSpeaker Box Council ProjectsSpeaker Box Council ProjectsSpeaker Box Council Projects    

There are currently four main areas of work:  

1) The Tell It How Project (Peer Exit Interviews project)  

2) The Speaker Box Magazine. (Younger and older Speaker Box quarterly magazine)  

3) The Speaker Box Seal of Approval- (Assessment Tool Kit being developed with the 
placements service) 

4)  ‘Understanding us’ training 

 

 How can you join? 

Children and Young people who are interested in joining Speaker Box Council can  complete an 
application form found in the Speaker Box Magazine and return it in the envelope provided 

Please direct questions and comments to: 

 
Jaimee Hendry / Ivy Obasohan 

 Speaker Box Council 

4th Floor Quality Assurance Unit 

160 Tooley St 

SEI  

Office hours are Monday through Friday, 9 a.m. to 5p.m. 

Tel: 0207 525 3339 

Mob:07947649506/07983047795 

 

 

10



SPEAKERBOX WORK AREAS AND ACHIEVEMENTS 2012-13                                                  APPENDIX 2 
 

Key actions Intended Impact and Success 
Measures  

Delivery date * Notes/Other info  

Speakerbox, Southwark Young Children’s Child in Care Council Delivery of Speakerbox CiCC 
meetings 
[...]
health group 
- attended steering group 
- health fun day 
- consultation with young people 
 

Attendance at steering groups 
 

  

‘Understanding us training’ developed as a result of the feedback form 
the TiHiW.  
 

Piloted with the corporate 
parenting group in August 2012 
and IRO group in November 
2012.  
 
 

4 workshops were 
held December 2012 
– June 2013 

 

‘All about me’ project.  Young people send back (drawn) pictures of 
themselves and a pen picture to give to their social worker 

To enable young people to give a 
positive picture of themselves to 
social workers and IRO’s 

About 20 pictures 
received and sent to 
social workers 

 

 
 
 

13



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  

7. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 July 2013 
 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting 
Committee 
 

Report title: Charter for Care Leavers 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Care Leavers 

From: 
 

Head of Children Looked After 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. The committee is asked to note the information in this report and support the 

adoption of the Charter for Care Leavers. 
 
2. The committee is asked to consider how they wish the charter to used in future 

work of the committee. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

 
3. The Department for Education has produced a national Charter for Care 

Leavers. The charter was developed by young people and sets out promises and 
principles to guide local authorities in delivering services to young people who 
have left local authority care.  Southwark Council has agreed to sign up to the 
charter and embed its principles for all care leavers in the way it delivers 
services. 

 
4. The Charter for Care Leavers sets out 7 promises to care leavers from the Local 

Authority to promote the young person’s wellbeing.   

1. To respect and honour your identity- We will help you develop your own 
personal beliefs and values and accept your culture and heritage. We will 
celebrate your identity as an individual, as a member of identity groups and as 
a valued member of your community.  

2. To believe in you- We will hold a belief in your potential and a vision for 
your future even if you have lost sight of this yourself. We will help you push 
aside limiting barriers and encourage and support you to pursue your goals in 
whatever ways we can. 

3. To listen to you- We will take time to listen to you, respect, and strive to 
understand your point of view.  

4. To inform you - We will give you information that you need at every point in 
your journey, from  are to adulthood, presented in a way that you want 
including information on legal entitlements and the service you can expect to 
receive from us at different stages in the journey.  

5. To support you- We will provide any support set out in current Regulations 
and Guidance and will not unreasonably withhold advice when you are no 
longer legally entitled to this service. As well as information, advice, practical 
and financial help we will provide emotional support. 

6. To find you a home- We will work alongside you to prepare you for your 

Agenda Item 7
14



 

 
 
 

2 

  

move into independent living only when you are ready. We will help you think 
about the choices available and to find accommodation that is right for you. 

7. To be a lifelong champion- We will point you in a positive direction and 
journey alongside you at your pace. We will trust and respect you. We will 
remain your supporters in whatever way we can, even when our formal 
relationship with you has ended. 

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. A review of the local position against the charter shows good compliance of the 

promises and principals (see Appendix 1).   
 
6. The committee should consider whether it wishes to focus on any aspects of the 

charter for further development  
 
7. The committee may want to consider how it works with young people, such as 

through Speakerbox, in taking this forward 
 
Policy implications 
 
8. The Charter for Care Le
[...]
2 social workers would be needed to support the new foster carers. 
This will be funded from savings arise from the reduction in use of independent 
fostering agencies.  

 
SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS 
 
31. The director of legal services and strategic director of finance and corporate 

services noted the content of the Gateway report, containing information about 
the recruitment agency contract and therefore no further advice has been 
sought. 

 
Head of Procurement 
 
32. The recruitment agency’s contract was overseen by procurement and therefore 

the process and contract were noted. 
 
 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Background Papers Held At Contact 
None   
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 
None  

26



 

 
 
 

7 

  

 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Report Author Shirley Walker, Interim Service Manager 

Version Final 
Dated 8 July 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 

Director of Legal Services No No 
Strategic Director of Finance 
and Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 July 2013 
 
 
 
 
 

27



 

 
 

1 

 

 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
17 July 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee  

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting and the Voice of the Child in 
Care 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:  

All 

From: 
 

Director of Children’s and Adults Services  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Corporate Parenting Committee notes the letter from Edward Timpson 

MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families, to all 
Lead Members for Children and the Directors of Children’s Services. 

 
2. That the Director Children’s Social Care brings forward a report to the next 

Corporate Parenting Committee setting out how Southwark has addressed 
each of the points made in the letter. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. On 5 June 2013, Edward Timpson MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State 

for Children and Families wrote to all Lead Members for Children and Directors 
of Children’s Services about the importance of strong Corporate Parenting and 
embedding the voice of the child in care in local practice.   

 
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
4. The letter highlights the importance of members and senior officers taking 

responsibility for outcomes for children across a range of areas including 
education, health and welfare. 

 
5. Other areas highlighted for attention include:  
 

• Holding regular meetings with the Children in Care Council (Speakerbox) 
and listening to children; 

• Improving the role of the Independent Reviewing Officer Service and 
receiving regular reports on performance and impact;  

• Ensuring children in care have access to advocacy services; 
• Enabling the voice of the child to be heard when decisions are made about 

placement changes; 
• Making sure that all children in care know about the NSPCC helpline; 
• Ensure that children in care are informed of their entitlements. 

 
6. It is proposed that a detailed report is presented to the next Corporate 

Parenting Committee which sets out in detail how these issues are being 
addressed by Children’s Social Care and partner agencies. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 9
28



 

 
 

2 

 

Policy implications 
 

7. There are no new policy implications relevant to this report.  
 
Community impact statement 
 
8. The committee will receive a further report which sets out how Southwark has 

addressed the points in the letter identifying any relevant community impact 
implications at this point. 

 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

No. Title 
None  

 
 
APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

Appendix 1 Letter from Edward Timpson MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of 
State for Children and Families “ Corporate Parenting and the 
Voice of the Child in Care.” 

 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director Children’s Social Care  
Report Author Rory Patterson, Director Children’s Social Care 

Version Final  
Dated 20 June 2013 

Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments Included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 8 July 2013 
  
 
 
 

29



Edward Timpson MP
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families 

Sanctuary Buildings 20 Great Smith Street Westminster London SW1P 3BT 
tel: 0370 000 2288 www.education.gov.uk/help/contactus 

To Lead Members and Directors of Children’s Services 

5 June 2013 

Corporate Parenting and the Voice of the Child in Care 

I am writing to you today around the importance of strong corporate parenting 
and embedding the voice of the child in care in local practice. 

Children and young people in care have a unique place in society. Central 
government and local authorities share responsibility for being their corporate 
parents. I know that each one of you is as committed and determined as I am 
about giving children in care the support and opportunities they need to turn their 
lives around. Many local councillors have become champions of the children in 
their care and are already making a real difference to improving their lives. 

I want all Lead Members for Children’s Services, working with Directors of 
Children’s Services, to have a real sense of parental responsibility for their 
outcomes. This concern should encompass their education, their health and
welfare and their aspirations as they enter adulthood. I recognise that it is a huge 
challenge and responsibility to be a good corporate parent, particularly if you are 
a newly elected councillor or Lead Member. That is why we have funded the 
National Children’s Bureau to develop materials, based on the best local 
practice, 
[...]
ady provide very helpful and 
accessible information, often utilising innovative websites. The Department has 
also produced a looked-after children and care-leavers’ entitlements information 
sheet, which can be found at 
http://www.education.gov.uk/childrenandyoungpeople/families/childrenincare/a00 
208882/leavers 

I would like to take this opportunity to remind all Lead Members and Directors of 
Children’s Services of the need to regularly review and improve the information 
given to children in care so that they are aware of their legal entitlements.

Thank you for all you are doing to support children in care.

Edward Timpson MP 
Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families 

32



Item No.  
10. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
  17 July 2013 

Meeting Name: 
Corporate Parenting Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee – Work Plan 
2013/14 
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 

From: 
 

Director, Children’s Social Care 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That the corporate parenting committee review the work plan for 2013/14 as set out 

in paragraph 5 of the report.  
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Role and function of the corporate parenting committee 
 
2. The constitution for the municipal year 2013/2014 records the corporate 

parenting committee’s role and functions are as follows: 
 

1. To secure real and sustained improvements in the life chances of looked 
after children, and to work within an annual programme to that end. 

2. To develop, monitor and review a corporate parenting strategy and work 
plan. 

3. To seek to ensure that the life chances of looked after children are 
maximised in terms of health educational attainment, and access to 
training and employment, to aid the transition to a secure and productive 
adulthood. 

4. To develop and co-ordinate a life chances strategy and work plan to 
improve the life chances of Southwark looked after children. 

5. To recommend ways in which more integrated services can
[...]
arenting Committee 
 
http://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ie
ListMeetings.aspx?CId=129&Year=2
013 
 

Constitutional Team 
160 Tooley Street 
London SE1 2QH 

Paula Thornton 
020 7525 4395 

 

35



 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 
Lead Officer Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care   
Report Author Paula Thornton, Constitutional Officer 
Version Final 
Dated 5 July  2013 
Key Decision? No 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Director of Legal Services  No No 
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Corporate Services 

No No 

Cabinet Member  No No 
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 5 July 2013 
 

36



  
CORPORATE PARENTING DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013-14 
 
NOTE:  Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to  
  Paula Thornton Tel: 020 7525 4395 
 
 
Name No of 

copies 
Name No of 

copies 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Rowenna Davis 
Councillor Barrie Hargrove 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 
Reserves 
 
Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Patrick Diamon 
Councillor Helen Hayes 
Counclllor Lisa Rajan 
 
Co-opted members 
 
Barbara Hills 
Carolyn Martin (external) 
 
Children’s Services 
 
Romi Bowen 
Rory Patterson 
Alasdair Smith 
Patricia Rowe 
Liz Britton 
Lucy Milich 
 
Legal 
 
Sarah Feasey 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
 
 
 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
 
 
1  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Constitutional Team 
 
Paula Thornton 
 
  
 
 
Total: 
 
 
Dated:  4 July 2013_pt 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
9 
 
 
 
 
29 
 
 
 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6 Feedback from Speaker Box and Speaker Box Action Plan
	Appendix 1: Speaker Box Mission Statement
	Appendix 2: Speaker Box achievements 2012-13

	7 Charter for Care Leavers
	Appendix 1:Leaving Care Charter

	8 Progress report in respect of Fostering Recruitment
	9 Corporate Parenting and the Voice of the Child in Care
	Appendix 1: Letter from Edward Timpson MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State

	10 Corporate Parenting Committee -  Work Plan 2013/14
	
	CPC OPEN AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 2013-14




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 17 July 2013 
 

 
 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Corporate Parenting Committee held on 
Wednesday 17 July 2013 at 2.00 pm at the Council Offices, 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Chair) 

Councillor Catherine Bowman 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Carolyn Martin 
 

OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Rory Patterson, Director, Children’s Social Care 
Alasdair Smith, Acting Head of Service Children Looked After 
Jackie Cook, Head of Social Work Improvement and Quality 
Assurance 
Lucy Milich, Children's Rights and Participation Officer 
Shirley Walker, Interim Service Manager 
Paula Thornton, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Barrie Hargrove and Barbara Hills.  
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed as present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 



2 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 17 July 2013 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2013 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the chair.  

 

6. FEEDBACK FROM SPEAKER BOX AND SPEAKER BOX ACTION PLAN  
 

 The committee watched a film of young people in the out of borough placement, Kirby 
Moor, Cumbria (educational and residential facility). The film showed interviews with these 
young people where they shared their experience of what it was like to live out of borough, 
providing an insight to their thoughts and providing questions for professionals and 
members at Southwark. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the following documents be welcomed and noted: 
 

• The Speaker Box mission statement 
• Speaker Box work areas and achievements 2012-13 
 

2. That the 2013 -14 children’s service participation action plan (including those actions 
set out in the report) to be completed and presented to the committee for approval. 

 
3. That officers provide a list of placements to members of the corporate parenting 

committee for looked after children in out of borough placements and their 
geographical location.  

 

7. CHARTER FOR CARE LEAVERS  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the information in the report be noted and the adoption of the Charter for Care 

Leavers supported. 
 
2. That the committee monitor and review the impact of the recently agreed housing 

lettings policy on young persons (care leavers), including those with young children.  
 

8. PROGRESS REPORT IN RESPECT OF FOSTERING RECRUITMENT  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the information provided in the report be noted. 
 

 



3 
 
 

Corporate Parenting Committee - Wednesday 17 July 2013 
 

9. CORPORATE PARENTING AND THE VOICE OF THE CHILD IN CARE  
 

 Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle confirmed that she had responded to the letter from Edward 
Timpson MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for Children and Families setting out 
the council’s response and action to the points listed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the letter from Edward Timpson MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State for 

Children and Families, to all lead members for children and the directors of children’s 
services be noted. 

 
2. That the director children’s social care brings forward a report to the next corporate 

parenting committee setting out how Southwark has addressed each of the points 
made in the letter. 

 

10. CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE -  WORK PLAN 2013/14  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the work plan for 2013/14 for the corporate parenting committee as set out in 

paragraph 5 of the report be noted.  
 
2. That the committee receive a report to its April 2014 meeting with regard to the issue 

of sexual exploitation of young persons.  
 

 Meeting ended at 3.30 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


